
/

GUIDE TO

TRANSPORTATION DATA

Catalogue Number: 50F0001 - GIE

Prepared By

TRANSPORTATION DIVISION

STATISTICS CANADA

Revised: January 2000

Version francaise disponible sur demande

Voir 50F0001-GIF





2

1 TRANSPORTATION DIVISION ..................................................................................................................... 6

1.1 AIR TRANSPORT ....................................................................................................................................... 6
1.1.1 Airport Activity...................................................................................................................................... 6
1.1.2 Air Passenger Origin and Destination - Scheduled Services................................................................ 7
1.1.3 Air Passenger Activity - Regional and Local Scheduled Services ........................................................ 7
1.1.4 Air Charter............................................................................................................................................ 8
1.1.5 Fare Basis ............................................................................................................................................. 8
1.1.6 Canadian Civil Aviation - Quarterly..................................................................................................... 9
1.1.7 Canadian Civil Aviation - Annual......................................................................................................... 9
1.1.8 Air Carrier Fleet ................................................................................................................................. 10
1.1.9 Aircraft Movement Statistics ............................................................................................................... 10
1.1.10 Civil Aircraft Activity in Canada ........................................................................................................ 11

1.2 RAIL TRANSPORT ................................................................................................................................... 12
1.2.1 Weekly Railway Carloadings .............................................................................................................. 12
1.2.2 Monthly Railway Carloadings ............................................................................................................ 12
1.2.3 Rail Transport Survey - Commodity Statistics .................................................................................... 13
1.2.4 Railway Transport Survey - General Statistics ................................................................................... 13
1.2.5 Railway Commodity Origin and Destination Statistics....................................................................... 14

1.3 ROAD TRANSPORT ................................................................................................................................. 15
1.3.1 Motor Carriers of Freight Survey ....................................................................................................... 15
1.3.2 Quarterly Motor Carriers of Freight Survey ...................................................................................... 15
1.3.3 For-hire Trucking (Commodity Origin and Destination) Survey........................................................ 16
1.3.4 Passenger Bus and Urban Transit ...................................................................................................... 16
1.3.5 Road Motor Vehicles  -  Fuel Sales..................................................................................................... 17
1.3.6 Road Motor Vehicles  -  Registrations ................................................................................................ 17
1.3.7 Survey of the Couriers and Local Messengers Industry...................................................................... 18
1.3.8 Survey of the Taxi and Limousine Service Industry ............................................................................ 18

1.4 MARINE TRANSPORT............................................................................................................................. 19
1.4.1 Coastwise Shipping ............................................................................................................................. 19
1.4.2 International Shipping ........................................................................................................................ 19
1.4.3 Water Transportation.......................................................................................................................... 20

2 BALANCE OF PAYMENTS DIVISION........................................................................................................ 21

2.1.1 Passenger Fares.................................................................................................................................. 21
2.1.2 Freight and Shipping .......................................................................................................................... 21
2.1.3 Ocean Shipping................................................................................................................................... 22
2.1.4 Inland Freight ..................................................................................................................................... 22
2.1.5 Intransit and Air Freight..................................................................................................................... 23

3 CENSUS OPERATIONS DIVISION .............................................................................................................. 24

3.1. JOURNEY TO WORK ..................................................................................................................................... 24
3.1.1 Journey to Work Data ......................................................................................................................... 24
3.1.2 Industry Data ...................................................................................................................................... 24

4 EDUCATION, CULTURE AND TOURISM DIVISION.............................................................................. 25

4.1 INTERNATIONAL TRAVEL SECTION.................................................................................................. 25
4.1.1 International Travel Survey ................................................................................................................ 25
4.1.2 Canadian Residents Leaving Canada and Returning to Canada - Same Day.................................... 26
4.1.3 Travel between Canada and Other Countries..................................................................................... 26

4.2 ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SECTION ..................................................................................... 27
4.2.1 Survey of School Board Financial Statistics....................................................................................... 27

5 SPECIAL SURVEYS DIVISION .................................................................................................................... 28

5.1.1 Labour Force Survey .......................................................................................................................... 28
5.1.2 Expenditures and Household Surveys................................................................................................. 29



3

5.1.3 Canadian Travel Survey...................................................................................................................... 29

6 MANUFACTURING, CONSTRUCTION AND ENERGY DIVISION....................................................... 30

6.1 ENERGY .................................................................................................................................................... 30
6.1.1 Oil Pipeline Transport Surveys........................................................................................................... 30
6.1.2 Energy Statistics Handbook ................................................................................................................ 30

6.2 MANUFACTURING.................................................................................................................................. 31
6.2.1 Monthly Survey of Manufacturing ...................................................................................................... 31
6.2.2 Quarterly Business Conditions Survey................................................................................................ 32
6.2.3 Annual Survey of Manufacturers ........................................................................................................ 32

7        DISTRIBUTIVE TRADES DIVISION ................................................................................................... 33

7.1 WHOLESALE ...................................................................................................................................................... 33
7.1.1 Wholesale Trade Survey...................................................................................................................... 33

7.2 RETAIL ...................................................................................................................................................... 33
7.2.1 Retail Trade Survey............................................................................................................................. 34
7.2.2 New Motor Vehicles Sales Survey....................................................................................................... 34
7.2.3 Annual Wholesale and Retail Trade Survey........................................................................................ 34

8 INDUSTRY MEASURES AND ANALYSIS DIVISION............................................................................... 35

8.1.1 Gross Domestic Product by Industry - Monthly.................................................................................. 35

9 MICRO - ECONOMICS STUDIES AND ANALYSIS DIVISION .............................................................. 36

9.1.1 Aggregate Productivity Measures....................................................................................................... 36
9.1.2 The Input/Output Structure of the Canadian Economy....................................................................... 36

10 INSTITUTIONS & SOCIAL STATISTICS BRANCH ............................................................................. 37

10.1.1 Health and Activity Limitation Survey ................................................................................................ 37

11 INTERNATIONAL TRADE DIVISION .................................................................................................... 38

11.1.1 Imports Merchandise Trade................................................................................................................ 38
11.1.2 Exports Merchandise Trade................................................................................................................ 38

12 INVESTMENT AND CAPITAL STOCK DIVISION ............................................................................... 39

12.1.1 Capital and Repair Expenditures, Actual ........................................................................................... 39
12.1.2  Capital and Repair Expenditures - Preliminary Estimates and Intentions ........................................ 40
12.1.3 Capital Expenditure, Revised Intentions............................................................................................. 40
12.1.4 Fixed Capital Flows and Stocks.......................................................................................................... 41

13 LABOUR STATISTICS DIVISION............................................................................................................ 42

13.1.1 Survey of Employment, Payroll and Hours......................................................................................... 42

14 PRICES DIVISION ...................................................................................................................................... 43

14.1.1 Consumer Price Index......................................................................................................................... 43
14.1.2 Industrial Product Price Indexes ........................................................................................................ 44
14.1.3 Machinery and Equipment Price Indexes by Industry of Purchase .................................................... 44
14.1.4 Farm Input Price Index....................................................................................................................... 45
14.1.5 Average Prices for Selected Farm Inputs ........................................................................................... 46
14.1.6 Living Cost Differential Indexes ......................................................................................................... 46
14.1.7 Foreign Service Allowance Indexes .................................................................................................... 47

LIST OF STATISTICS CANADA REGIONAL OFFICES.................................................................................. 48

INDEX ....................................................................................................................................................................... 50



4

TRANSPORTATION DATA GUIDE

Making our data work for you

Are you maximizing your use of our data?  Do you know what’s available and can you access it easily?

Whether you are in the public or private sector, a business person, a research consultant or a student,
having the right data is often critical to the success or failure of your project.  First, you have to determine
your information requirements and then find out what data are actually available, who to contact and how
to obtain it.  This process can be very time consuming.

Statistics Canada collects and publishes a large amount of data on all modes of transportation.  For
example, do you know the level of shipments of commodities last quarter?  Where are the key access
points to the United States and which commodities are moving through them?  How can you determine
market share?  This guide will familiarize you with the sources for answers to these questions and more
and show you how to access them.  It will allow you to take advantage of what Statistics Canada has to
offer you.

The Guide contains a description of each survey at Statistics Canada that has transportation-related
information.  Each survey is listed with the survey name, a person to contact, phone number and fax
number, a brief description of the transportation related information in the survey, the periodicity of the
survey and the publication catalogue number and name  where the information can be found.  To order
any of these publications call our Statistical Reference Center at 1-800-263-1136. The Guide contains a
Table of Contents and an Index to make it easier to use.

Simplify your search for data by using the Guide or calling 1-800-263-1136.





6

1 TRANSPORTATION DIVISION

1.1 AIR TRANSPORT

Andrea Mathieson Tel.: (613) 951-8699
Fax: (613) 951-0010

         E-mail: mathand@statcan.ca

1.1.1 Airport Activity

Rolf Hakka Tel.: (613) 951-0068
Fax: (819) 951-0010

         E-mail: hakkrol@statcan.ca

Description:

Data is collected for all Canadian airports by:

- aircraft point of origin - type of aircraft
- final aircraft destination - load capacity
- type of flight (passenger or cargo)

Last station arrived from or next station departed to:

- arriving - enplaned
- departing - deplaned
- revenue passengers and cargo

Periodicity: Monthly

Publication:

51-004-XIB Aviation - Service Bulletin
51-203-XIB Air Carrier Traffic at Canadian Airports
51-501-XPE Aviation in Canada



7

1.1.2 Air Passenger Origin and Destination - Scheduled Services

Carol Gudz Tel.: (613) 951-0124
Fax: (613) 951-0010

         E-mail: gudzcar@statcan.ca

Description:

 Sample covers all Level I and II Canadian air carriers who enplaned 300,000 or more scheduled
revenue passengers.  A 10% sample of flight coupons of all Canadian and U.S. carriers meeting
universe requirements is used.  Data are available on the number of passengers by city of origin
and destination (both domestic and Canada - United States).

Periodicity: Quarterly

Publication:

51-004-XIB Aviation - Service Bulletin
 51-204-XPB or XIB Air Passenger Origin and Destination, Domestic Report

 51-205-XPB or XIB Air Passenger Origin and Destination, Canada - United States
51-501-XPE Aviation in Canada

1.1.3 Air Passenger Activity - Regional and Local Scheduled Services

Rolf Hakka Tel.: (613) 951-0068
Fax: (613) 951-0010

         E-mail: hakkrol@statcan.ca

 Description:

 Survey includes Canadian and foreign carriers Level II, III, IV, and V operating scheduled services
that enplaned less than 300,000 scheduled passengers.  Data are available on the number of
passengers enplaned and deplaned and the number of departing flights by airport.

Periodicity: Quarterly

Publication:

51-004-XIB Aviation - Service Bulletin
51-203-XIB Air Carrier Traffic at Canadian Airports
51-501-XPE Aviation in Canada



8

1.1.4 Air Charter

Brent Day                      Tel.: (613) 951-0145
Fax: (613) 951-0010

         E-mail: daybren@statcan.ca

Description:

 Survey includes Canadian and foreign commercial air carriers performing domestic and
international charter services.  Data are available on:

- number of passengers - city pairs
- charter types - country
- air carrier names

Periodicity: Monthly

Publication:

51-004-XIB Aviation - Service Bulletin
51-207-XPB or XIB Air Charter Statistics
51-501-XPE Aviation in Canada

1.1.5 Fare Basis

Lisa DiPiétro Tel.: (613) 951-0146
Fax: (613) 951-0010

         E-mail: dipilis@statcan.ca

Description:

 The survey represents a regular and comprehensive source of fare type-specific data on
passengers and revenue.  It covers the scheduled domestic and international operation of the
largest Canadian air carriers.  This survey provides direct estimates (passengers and revenue)
and derived estimates (passenger-kilometers, average fare, yields) on a quarterly and annual
basis.  The estimates are broken down by geographical sector (e.g. domestic, southern, northern,
international), by province and fare type group.  A series of airfare indices is also produced by
geographical sector and fare type group.

Periodicity: Quarterly

Publication:

51-004-XIB Aviation - Service Bulletin
51-206-XIB Canadian Civil Aviation
51-501-XPE Aviation in Canada



9

1.1.6 Canadian Civil Aviation - Quarterly

Robert Lund Tel.: (613) 951-0125
Fax: (613) 951-0010

         E-mail: lundbob@statcan.ca

Description:

 This survey produces a summary of the civil aviation activities for approximately 300 Canadian air
carriers.  Quarterly data on:

- market share - affiliate carriers
- employment - fuel consumed
- commercial activity - other financial data

Periodicity: Quarterly

Publication:

51-004-XIB Aviation - Service Bulletin
51-206-XIB Canadian Civil Aviation

CANSIM Matrix 385

1.1.7 Canadian Civil Aviation - Annual

Robert Lund Tel.: (613) 951-0125
Fax: (613) 951-0010

         E-mail: lundbob@statcan.ca

Description:

 This survey of approximately 800 domestic air carriers collects data on:

- market share - affiliate carriers
- employment - income statements
- commercial activity - balance sheets
- fuel consumed - other financial data

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

51-004-XIB Aviation - Service Bulletin    
51-206-XIB Canadian Civil Aviation
51-501-XPE Aviation in Canada
11-010-XPB Canadian Economic Observer

CANSIM Matrix 385



10

1.1.8 Air Carrier Fleet

Robert Lund Tel.: (613) 951-0125
Fax. (613) 951-0010

         E-mail: lundbob@statcan.ca

Description:

This survey produces data on the fleet of Canadian air carriers by:

- weight group - aircraft type
- carrier name

Periodicity: Quarterly

Publication:

51-004-XIB Aviation - Service Bulletin
51-206-XIB Canadian Civil Aviation
51-501-XPE Aviation in Canada

1.1.9 Aircraft Movement Statistics

Paul Weiser Tel.: (613) 951-0134
Fax: (613) 951-0010

         E-mail: weispau@statcan.ca

Description:

 Data are available on commercial, private and state aircraft landings and take-off at over 120
Canadian airports.

 Periodicity: Monthly and Annual

Publication:

51-004-XIB Aviation - Service Bulletin
51-203-XIB Air carrier Traffic at Canadian Airports
51-501-XPE Aviation in Canada



11

1.1.10 Civil Aircraft Activity in Canada

Paul Weiser Tel.: (613) 951-0134
Fax: (613) 951-0010

         E-mail: weispau@statcan.ca

Description:

 Data collected from administrative documents on aircraft hours flown for all Canadian registered
aircraft, private and commercial, by aircraft type, model and province of registration, accident data
and accident rates by specific model are also available.

 Periodicity: Monthly and Annual

Publication:

51-004-XIB Aviation - Service Bulletin
51-501-XPE Aviation in Canada



12

1.2 RAIL TRANSPORT

Jean-Robert Larocque Tel.: (613) 951-2486
Fax: (613) 951-0009

         E-mail: laroque@statcan.ca

1.2.1 Weekly Railway Carloadings

Jean-Robert Larocque Tel.: (613) 951-2486
Fax: (613) 951-0009

         E-mail: laroque@statcan.ca

Description:

Data are collected 4 times a month from 19 railway operating in Canada by region on:

- the number of cars loaded
- tonnage of revenue freight loaded (including intermodal)

Periodicity: Weekly

Publication:

CANSIM Matrix 1431
Daily

1.2.2 Monthly Railway Carloadings

Jean-Robert Larocque Tel.: (613) 951-2486
Fax: (613) 951-0009

         E-mail: laroque@statcan.ca
Description:

Survey includes 38 railways operating in Canada:

- the number of cars loaded - tonnage of revenue freight loaded (including intermodal)
- 64 commodity grouping
- region

Periodicity: Monthly

Publication:

52-001-XPB Railway Carloadings
CANSIM Matrix 1431



13

1.2.3 Rail Transport Survey - Commodity Statistics

Jean-Robert Larocque Tel.: (613) 951-2486
Fax: (613) 951-0009

         E-mail: laroque@statcan.ca

Description:

 Survey covers traffic statistics by commodity and by region from 19 railways operating in Canada.

- number of railway cars - tonnage loaded and unloaded
- tonnage to and from U.S.A - 320 commodity groups

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

52-216-XPB or XIB Rail in Canada

1.2.4 Railway Transport Survey - General Statistics

Jean-Robert Larocque Tel.: (613) 951-2486
Fax: (613) 951-0009

         E-mail: laroque@statcan.ca

Description:

Data from 28 railways operating in Canada:

- railway financial - operating and traffic
- equipment and fuel - employment

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

52-216-XPB or XIB Rail in Canada



14

1.2.5 Railway Commodity Origin and Destination Statistics

Jean-Robert Larocque Tel.: (613) 951-2486
Fax: (613) 951-0009

         E-mail: laroque@statcan.ca

Description:

Data from Canadian National and Canadian Pacific Railways:

- tonnage - revenue - number of cars
- origin - destination - commodity

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

52-216-XPB  or  XIB Rail in Canada



15

1.3 ROAD TRANSPORT

1.3.1 Motor Carriers of Freight Survey

Jean-Robert Larocque Tel.: (613) 951-2486
Fax: (613) 951-0009

                      E-mail: laroque@statcan.ca
Description:

 Sample of  for-hire carriers earning gross operating revenues of $1 million or more. Also a sample
of For-Hire carriers and owner-operators earning $25,000 to $1 million.  Data collected are:

- balance sheet - equipment  - operating expenses
- fuel - operating revenue - income account

 Census of private carriers in Canada with annual operating expenses of $1,000,000 or more.
Data collected are:

- equipment - operating expenses - fleet
- fuel - major intercity commodities - employment
- movements

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

53-222-XPB or XIB Trucking in Canada
50-002-XIB Surface and Marine Transport - Service Bulletin    (8 issues per year)

1.3.2 Quarterly Motor Carriers of Freight Survey

Jean-Robert Larocque Tel.: (613) 951-2486
Fax: (613) 951-0009

         E-mail: laroque@statcan.ca

Description:

 Sample includes for-hire carriers earning gross operating revenues of $1,000,000 or more.
Information includes:

- revenues by type of activity - distance traveled - employment by type
- operating expenses - cost of fuel - salaries and wages
- type of movement

Periodicity: Quarterly

Publication:

50-002-XIB Surface and Marine Transport - Service Bulletin    (8 issues per year)
53-222-XPB or XIB Trucking in Canada



16

1.3.3 For-hire Trucking (Commodity Origin and Destination) Survey

Jean-Robert Larocque Tel.: (613 951-2486
Fax: (613) 951-0009

         E-mail: laroque@statcan.ca

Description:

 Sample of intercity commodity movements from for-hire trucking companies shipping documents.
Information includes domestic and international shipments:

- origin - destination - commodity
- revenue - weight - ton-kilometers

Periodicity: Quarterly

Publication:

50-002-XIB Surface and Marine - Service Bulletin    (8 issues per year)
53-222-XPB or XIB Trucking in Canada

1.3.4 Passenger Bus and Urban Transit

Jean-Robert Larocque Tel.: (613)    951-2486
             Fax: (613) 951-0009

         E-mail: laroque@statcan.ca
Description:

Data collected on companies with annual revenues of $200,000 and more.

- revenues - expenses - fare structure
- equipment - operating statistics - employment
- passengers carried - distance traveled

Periodicity: Quarterly

Publication:

53-215-XPB or XIB Passenger Bus and Urban Transit Statistics
50-002-XIB Surface and Marine Transport - Service Bulletin    (8 issues per year)
Cansim matrix 347



17

1.3.5 Road Motor Vehicles  -  Fuel Sales

Jean-Robert Larocque Tel.: (613) 951-2486
Fax: (613) 951-0009

         E-mail: laroque@statcan.ca
 Description:

 Data obtained from provincial and territorial fuel sales tax administrative records on amount of fuel
sold for consumption on public roads by type of fuel.

 Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

53-218-XIB Road Motor Vehicles - Fuel Sales

1.3.6 Road Motor Vehicles  -  Registrations

Jean-Robert Larocque Tel.: (613) 951-2486
Fax: (613) 951-0009

         E-mail: laroque@statcan.ca
Description:

 Data obtained from provincial and territorial registration records on the numbers of vehicle
registrations by type of vehicle and by area.

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

53-219-XIB Road Motor Vehicles - Registrations
CANSIM Matrix  356



18

1.3.7 Survey of the Couriers and Local Messengers Industry

Jean-Robert Larocque Tel.: (613) 951-2486
Fax: (613) 951-0009

         E-mail: laroque@statcan.ca
 Description:

 Sample of all establishments engaged in providing courier delivery services as well as courier and
delivery services of small parcels within a single urban area. Information provided included:

- revenues and expenses by province and territory
- revenues and expenses by activity and size of carriers
- delivery revenue by size of shipment
- delivery revenue by shipment destination

 Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

50-002-XIB Surface and Marine Transport Service Bulletin(8 issues per year)

1.3.8 Survey of the Taxi and Limousine Service Industry

Jean-Robert Larocque Tel.: (613) 951-2486
Fax: (613) 951-0009

         E-mail: laroque@statcan.ca
 Description:

 Sample of all establishments primarily engaged in providing passenger transportation by taxi and
limousine, not operated on regular schedules or routes. Information provided included:

- revenues and expenses by province and territory

 Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

50-002-XIB Surface and Marine Transport Service Bulletin( 8 issues per year)



19

1.4 MARINE TRANSPORT

1.4.1 Coastwise Shipping

Jean-Robert Larocque Tel.: (613) 951-2486
Fax: (613) 951-0009
E-mail: laroque@statcan.ca

 Description:

  This survey measures the level of domestic shipping activity along the Canadian coast. Data are filed
by ship agents & representatives on an on-going basis for all commercial vessels of 15 GRT or more
departing from Canadian ports.

- cargo tonnage - origin - handling port
- commodity - destination

Periodicity: Quarterly

Publication:

54-205-XPB or XIB Shipping in Canada
50-002-XIB Surface and Marine Transport - Service Bulletin(8 issues per year)

1.4.2 International Shipping

Jean-Robert Larocque Tel.: (613) 951-2486
Fax: (613) 951-0009

         E-mail: laroque@statcan.ca

Description:

 Data collected from administrative customs documents cover all international shipping vessels
arriving at or departing from a Canadian port.

- commodity and tonnage loaded and unloaded - containerization
- handling port - type, size and vessel nationality
- origin and destination of vessel and cargo

Periodicity: Quarterly

Publication:

54-205-XPB or XIB Shipping in Canada
50-002-XIB Surface and Marine Transport - Service Bulletin (8 issues per year)



20

1.4.3 Water Transportation

Jean-Robert Larocque Tel.: (613) 951-2486
Fax: (613) 951-0009

         E-mail: laroque@statcan.ca

Description:

 This survey includes all For-hire, Private, and Government water carriers domiciled in Canada that
reported total gross operating revenues or gross operating expenses of $500,000 or more.

- employment and salaries - financial statement
- fuel consumption and cost - property value and ownership

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

54-205-XPB or XIB Shipping in Canada
50-002-XIB Surface and Marine Transport - Service Bulletin    (8 issues per year)



21

2 BALANCE OF PAYMENTS DIVISION

Hugh Henderson  Tel.: (613) 951-9049
Fax: (613) 951-9031

2.1.1 Passenger Fares

Hugh Henderson  Tel.: (613) 951-9049
Fax: (613) 951-9031

         E-mail: henhug@statcan.ca
Description:

 The Education, Culture and Tourism Division estimate data on international passenger fares paid
to non-resident carriers from survey returns.  Series cover receipts and payments in total and for
the United States.

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:
67-001-XPB or XIB Canada’s Balance of International Payments (part of Travel account)
67-203-XPB or XIB Canada’s International Transactions in Services
67-508-XPB or XIB Canada’s Balance of International Payments, Historical Statistics

2.1.2 Freight and Shipping

Hugh Henderson  Tel.: (613) 951-9049
Fax: (613) 951-9031

         E-mail: henhug@statcan.ca
Description:
This account, relating to the costs of international freight, covers:

- ocean shipping - inland freight - intransit freight - air freight

 Data on receipts and payments are based on a variety of survey and administrative sources and
are presented for six geographical areas:

- United States - United Kingdom
- Other EEC - Japan
- Other OECD - and Other

Periodicity: Annual, Quarterly

Publication:

67-001-XPB or XIB Canada’s Balance of International Payments
67-203-XPB or XIB Canada’s International Transactions in Services
67-508-XPB or XIB Canada’s Balance of International Payments, Historical Statistics



22

2.1.3 Ocean Shipping

Hugh Henderson Tel.: (613) 951-9049
Fax: (613) 951-9031

         E-mail: henhug@statcan.ca

Description:

 The series, based on Balance of Payments Division survey information, includes earnings and
expenses of ocean vessels (including charters) operated by Canadians and by non-residents.
Data, available by six major geographical areas, includes:

- interport earnings
- port expenditures
- earnings on exports by Canadian ocean shipping operators (includes charter income)
- payments on imports to foreign shipping operators
- vessel charter
- other payments

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

67-001-XPB or XIB Canada’s Balance of International Payments (part of Freight and
Shipping accounts)

67-203-XPB or XIB Canada’s International Transactions in Services
67-508-XPB or XIB Canada’s Balance of International Payments, Historical Statistics

2.1.4 Inland Freight

Hugh Henderson Tel.: (613) 951-9049
Fax: (613) 951-9031

         E-mail: henhug@statcan.ca

Description:

 The series represents charges paid by importing country to bring goods by various modes (other
than air and sea) from the place of direct shipment to the frontier of the exporting country.
Estimates are based on a variety of administrative and corporate data.  Receipts and payments
are presented by six geographic areas, but pertain mainly to the United States.

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

67-001-XPB or XIB Canada’s Balance of International Payments (part of Freight and
Shipping account)

67-203-XPB or XIB Canada’s International Transactions in Services
67-508-XPB or XIB Canada’s Balance of International Payments, Historical Statistics



23

2.1.5 Intransit and Air Freight

Hugh Henderson Tel.: (613) 951-9049
Fax: (613) 951-9031

         E-mail: henhug@statcan.ca

Description:

 Data, largely obtained from survey sources from the Balance of Payments Division.  Except for
the intransit portion, data are available for six geographical areas.

- earnings on the transport of U.S. goods via Canada
- payments for the movement of Canadian goods via the U.S.A.
- earnings and expenses by air carriers operated by Canadian and non-resident  interests

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

67-001-XPB or XIB Canada’s Balance of International Payments (part of Business Services
account)

67-203-XPB or XIB Canada’s International Transactions in Services
67-508-XPB or XIB Canada’s Balance of International Payments, Historical Statistics



24

3 CENSUS OPERATIONS DIVISION

3.1. Journey to Work

3.1.1 Journey to Work Data

Richard Nadwodny Tel.: (613) 951-3950
                                                                                           Fax:      (613)     951-0686

         E-mail: nadwric@statcan.ca
3.1.2 Industry Data

            Art Gardner Tel.: (613) 951-6907
Fax: (613) 951-4179

         E-mail: gardart@statcan.ca

Description:

 This survey includes all Canadian citizens and landed immigrants with a residence in Canada.  It
collects:

- labour force data - income
- demographic characteristics                  - journey to work

 Data includes counts of persons employed or in the labour force, by sex and education, in:

- pipelines - aviation - railroad
- public passenger transit - marine - truck

            Also available is information on transport(trucks with 18 wheels) and bus driver by:

            - age of driver                  - sex (how many male/female)        - self-employed

            - contracts                       - other

Periodicity: Quinquennial

1996 Census Standard Data Products:

Series               Catalogue Number          Product

         The Nation 93F00227XDB9600   Packager No.7:Labour Market Activities, Household
  Activities, Place of Work and Mode of Transportation

Dimensions 94F0006XCB   Labour Force and Household Activities

Dimensions 94F0007XCB   Place of Work and Mode of Transportation

Additional information is available in Area Profiles and Basic Summary Tabulation for small
Areas and in Public Use Microdata files as a sample of individual responses.



25

4 EDUCATION, CULTURE AND TOURISM DIVISION

General Information Tel: (613) 951-9169
Fax: (613) 951-2909

4.1 INTERNATIONAL TRAVEL SECTION

4.1.1 International Travel Survey

Lilianne Wilson Tel.: (613) 951-1790
General Information (613) 951-9169

Fax: (613) 951-2909
         E-mail: wilslil@statcan.ca

Description:

 Sample includes international travelers entering and re-entering Canada including Canadians
returning from trips abroad.  The mode of transportation includes automobile, bus, rail, air
(commercial or private) and marine (commercial or private).

- mode of transport and country of residence
- province of re-entry for Canadians and entry for non-residents
- U.S. and foreign travelers to Canada and Canadian travelers to the U.S. and abroad
- places visited in Canada
- purpose of trip
- length of stay
- entries visited by canadiens
- age of travelers
- sex of travelers
- expenditures
- international fares
- activities
- accommodations
- comparison of services

Periodicity: Quarterly

Publication:

66-201-XIB International Travel, Travel between Canada and Other Countries

Available on the Internet



26

4.1.2 Canadian Residents Leaving Canada and Returning to Canada - Same Day

Carol Moskaluk Tel:  (613) 951-8932
General Information  (613) 951-9169

Fax:  (613) 951-2909
         E-mail: moskcar@statcan.ca

Description:

 Sample of all Canadian residents leaving and returning to Canada the same day by automobile
provides:

- mode of transport - port of entry
- frequency - expenditures
- purpose of the trip - city of residence
- main destination - number of people in traveling group

Periodicity: Quarterly

Publication:

66-201-XIB International Travel, Travel between Canada and Other Countries

4.1.3 Travel between Canada and Other Countries

Lilianne Wilson Tel.:       (613) 951-1790
General Information   (613) 951-9169

Fax:  (613) 951-2909
         E-mail: wilslil@statcan.ca

Description:

 Census of international travelers entering or returning to Canada – includes residents of Canada
returning to Canada and non-residents entering Canada:

- number of travelers - mode of transportation
- duration (same day, one or more nights)
- port of entry - country of residence
- number of vehicles

Periodicity: Monthly

Publication:

66-001-XIB International Travel – Advance Information
66-201-XIB International Travel, Travel between Canada and Other Countries

 



27

4.2 ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SECTION

4.2.1 Survey of School Board Financial Statistics

Claudio Pagliarello Tel.: (613) 951-1508
Fax: (613) 951-9040

         E-mail: paglcla@statcan.ca

Description of Survey:

 The annual financial statistics, which includes transportation, are collected from each province
and territory. They are  then converted into a standard classification.

Definition of Transportation in Survey:

 All costs (salaries and wages, equipment expenses, maintenance and insurance) related to
conveying pupils to and from school, either between home and school, between schools or on
field trips (e.g. transportation to extra curricular activities) sanctioned by the board as part of its
educational program are included. Transportation or conveyance costs are the costs of board-
owned school transportation facilities, contracted services for transportation, the provision of fares
to students, for the use of local public transportation and any other payments or expenses
incurred in providing services instead of transportation.

Transportation data are available by economic classification:

- salaries and wages
- fringe benefits
- supplies and services
- fees and contractual services
- other operating expenses

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

81-229-XPB or XIB Education in Canada
81-003-XPB or XIB Education Quarterly Review (formerly in Financial Statistics of Education

81-208)

CANSIM:

Table 00590302 (transportation expenditures by economic classification by province/territory
available back to 1973)

Table 00590303 (total transportation expenditures by province/territory available back to 1960)



28

5 SPECIAL SURVEYS DIVISION

5.1.1 Labour Force Survey

Nathalie Caron Tel.: (613) 951-4168
Fax: (613) 951-2869

         E-mail: caronat@statcan.ca

Description:

 Sample includes people aged 15 years and over except for:

- inmates in institutions
- residents of Indian Reserves
- full-time members of the Canadian Force
- Northwest Territories and Yukon

It provides:

- hours worked - demographics and employment  characteristics
- multiple job holdings - full time and part time employment
- industry and occupation profiles

Periodicity: Monthly

Publication:

71-005-XPB Labour Force
71-001-PPB Labour Force Information
71-201-XPB Historical Labour Force Statistics, Actual Data, Seasonal Factors, Seasonally

Adjusted Data

71F0004XCB Labour Force Historical Review (available on CD ROM)



29

5.1.2 Expenditures and Household Surveys

Client Services Tel.: (613) 951-7335
1-888-297-7355

Fax: (613) 951-0085

Description:

 Sample requests full-year expenditures of households selected from the Labour Force Survey
sampling frame for a specific geographic area up to the 1996 survey.  It alternates between the
area with the ten provinces and Yellowknife and Whitehorse, and small urban areas comprised of
17 indexed cities.

Starting with the 1997 survey it will be national in coverage and annually. The name of the survey
has been changed to the Survey of Household Spending.

The data covers:

- expenditures on transportation (both goods and services) - taxes
- furnishing and equipment - cost of running the home
- household composition - change in financial position
- characteristics of dwelling

Periodicity: Biennial

Publication:

62-555-XPB Family Expenditures in Canada

5.1.3 Canadian Travel Survey

Jack Beauregard Tel.: (613) 951-3328
Fax: (613) 951-0562

         E-mail: bjack@statcan.ca

Description:

 This Canada wide survey has a population sample size varying from 10,000 to 20,000 persons,
according to cycles.  It collects data on:

- mode of transportation - purpose of trip
- accommodation and other services - distance traveled
- length of stay - expenditures
- number of trips

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

87-504-XPB Canadian Travel Survey: review of the 1996 results



30

6 MANUFACTURING, CONSTRUCTION AND ENERGY DIVISION

Client Services and Data Integration Tel.: (613) 951-7386
Fax: (613) 951-3522
E-mail: manufact@statcan.ca

6.1 ENERGY

6.1.1 Oil Pipeline Transport Surveys

Description:

This survey covers all oil and product pipelines.

Monthly provincial data include:

- a summary of receipts and deliveries by province and by source
- cubic metre kilometers - deliveries and exports
- Canadian oil in U.S.A. - deliveries to U.S.A. export
- deliveries to refineries

Annual survey includes all crude oil and product pipelines.  Data collected:
-     receipts and disposition of crude oil
-     operating revenue and expenses
-     pipeline length and truck line systems
-     pumping station statistics
-     balance sheet
-     employment and payroll
- summary of pipeline movement of crude oil and equivalent and liquefied petroleum gases and

petroleum products
- summary of pipeline movement by commodity groups oil and pipeline distance by province

and size of pipe in service for refined petroleum and coal products industries

Periodicity: Monthly, annual
Publication:
55-001-XPB or XIB Oil Pipeline Transport
55-201-XPB Oil Pipeline Transport

6.1.2 Energy Statistics Handbook

Description:

 The handbook provides a single source of consistent energy-related data. It is an anthology of
data available in numerous publications both within and outside of Statistics Canada. It contains
an array of transportation-related data including the transportation sectors contribution to Gross
Domestic Product, motor vehicle sales, motor gasoline production, and aviation turbo fuel demand
by province and world crude oil reserves.

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:
57-601-UPB or XDE Energy Statistics Handbook (annual with monthly updates)



31

6.2 MANUFACTURING

Client Services and Data Integration Tel.: (613) 951-9497
Fax: (613) 951-3522

       E-mail: manufact@statcan.ca

 Industry Division conducts a number of surveys of manufacturing which collect a variety of
transportation-related industry and commodity data.  All economic activity are classified with a
Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) code.  Of particular interest to users of transportation data
are Major Group 32 - Transportation Equipment Industries - which has the following sub-groups:

- 321 Aircraft and Aircraft Parts Industry
- 323 Motor Vehicle  Industry
- 324 Truck and Bus Body and Trailer Industries
- 325 Motor Vehicle Parts and Accessories Industries
- 326 Railroad Rolling Stock Industry
- 327 Shipbuilding and Repair Industry
- 328 Boatbuilding and Repair Industry
- 329 Other Transportation Equipment Industries

 Data from these surveys are disseminated in a variety of forms and at various levels of detail in
several publications.

6.2.1 Monthly Survey of Manufacturing

Description:

 This survey collects data on values and shipments, inventories, new orders, backlog of unfilled
orders and progress payments for Transportation Equipment Industries.  Raw and seasonally
adjusted data are published at the Canada level and at the 2 and 3 digit SIC level.

Periodicity: Monthly

Publication:

31-001-XPB Monthly Survey of Manufacturing
CANSIM Matrices 9550-9580



32

6.2.2 Quarterly Business Conditions Survey

Description:

 This survey collects qualitative information on production prospects, inventories, orders,
employment prospects and impediments for Canada and the provinces. The availability of these
data by the Transportation Equipment Industries major group varies pending confidentiality
requirements.

Periodicity: Monthly

Publication:

CANSIM Matrices 2843-2845

6.2.3 Annual Survey of Manufacturers

Description:

 This survey collects principal statistics and commodity data at the lowest possible level for all
manufacturing establishments in Canada including the Transportation Equipment Industries. Data
are released at the Canada and Provincial levels either by industry or by commodity.

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

42-251-XPB Transportation Equipment Industries
31-211-XPB Products Shipped by Canadian Manufacturers
31-203-XPB Manufacturing industries of Canada, national and provincial areas.



33

7         DISTRIBUTIVE TRADES DIVISION

7.1 Wholesale 

Client Services and Data Integration Tel.: (613) 951-3549
1- 877 - 421-3067

Fax: (613) 951-3522
         E-mail:wholesaleinfo@statcan.ca

7.1.1 Wholesale Trade Survey

 Description:

This monthly survey collects information on economics activities classified as Wholesale (SIC
division). Four-digit SIC codes are grouped into eleven Trade Groups. For users of transportation
data, the relevant Trade Group is “Motor vehicles, parts and accessories”. The monthly
publication includes estimates for 1) net sales and receipts, raw and seasonally adjusted by
province and Trade Group, 2)inventories raw and seasonally adjusted, by Trade Group, and 3)
inventory/sales ratios, seasonally adjusted, by Trade Group. The publication is available through
the Internet (www.statcan.ca).

Periodicity: Monthly

Publication:

63-008-XPB or XIB Wholesale Trade

7.2 RETAIL

Description:

 Distributive Trades Division conducts a number of surveys which collect information on economic
activities classified as Retail (SIC Division J). For users of transportation data, Major Group 63 -
Automobile Vehicles, Parts and Accessories Industries, Sales and Service, captures the relevant
data. This group includes the following components:

- 631 Automobile Dealers
- 632 Recreational Vehicle Dealers
- 633 Gasoline Service Stations
- 634 Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores
- 635 Motor Vehicle Repair Shops
- 639 Other Motor Vehicle Services



34

7.2.1 Retail Trade Survey

Description:

 The monthly Retail Trade Survey collects information on net sales and receipts and publishes
both raw and seasonally adjusted data by province and by Trade Group. The Trade Groups
containing transportation-related data are: Motor vehicle and recreational vehicle dealers,
Gasoline service stations and Automotive parts, accessories and service.

Periodicity: Monthly

Publication:

63-005-XPB Retail Trade

7.2.2 New Motor Vehicles Sales Survey

Description:

 This survey includes monthly and cumulative sales of new motor vehicles in terms of number of
units sold and value of sales. The surveys is used to produce raw numbers of units and values by
province. Seasonally adjusted unit sales are available at the Canadian level.  Data collected:

- number and value of new passenger cars, trucks and buses
- motor vehicles manufactured or assembled in North America
- motor vehicles built by domestic or foreign-owned companies
- imported motor vehicles manufactured or assembled overseas
- motor vehicles marketed in Canada by domestic or foreign-owned companies

Periodicity: Monthly

Publication:

63-007-XPB or XIB New Motor Vehicles Sales

7.2.3 Annual Wholesale and Retail Trade Survey

Description:

 The annual wholesale and retail trade surveys were combined beginning with reference year
1993. This survey collects principal statistics for each sector and produces income profiles,
salaries and wages and locations by Trade Group and by province.

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

63-236-XPB or XIB Wholesaling and Retailing in Canada



35

8 INDUSTRY MEASURES AND ANALYSIS DIVISION

8.1.1 Gross Domestic Product by Industry - Monthly

Richard Evans Tel.: (613) 951-9145
Fax: (613) 951-3688

         E-mail: evanric@statcan.ca

Description:

 Monthly GDP estimates are derived from survey results for the whole economy by industry.
Estimates by industry are presented in constant 1992 prices.  Industries specific to transport
include:

- air transport and services - truck transport
- railway transport and related services - urban transit
- interurban and rural transit - pipeline transport
- water transport and services - other transport and services
- school and other bus operations

Periodicity: Monthly

Publication:

15-001-XPB Gross Domestic Product by Industry



36

9 MICRO – ECONOMICS STUDIES AND ANALYSIS DIVISION

Ronald Rioux  Tel.: (613) 951-3697
Fax: (613) 951-5403

         E-mail: riouxron@statcan.ca

9.1.1 Aggregate Productivity Measures

Jean-Pierre Maynard Tel.: (613) 951-3654
Fax: (613) 951-5403

         E-mail: maynard@statcan.ca
Description:

 Estimates, for all business sector industries are derived from other surveys within Statistics
Canada, include:

- output per person      - output per hours worked - compensation per person
- compensation per hours worked    - unit labor cost                      - multi factor productivity

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

15-204-XPE Aggregate Productivity Measures

9.1.2 The Input/Output Structure of the Canadian Economy

Ronald Rioux Tel.: (613) 951-3697
Fax: (613) 951-5403

         E-mail: riouxron@statcan.ca
Description:

Estimates for the total economy are derived from other surveys within Statistics Canada.  Data in
current and constant prices by industry on:

- expenditure by persons
- capital expenditure on construction
- capital expenditure on machinery equipment by industry
- government expenditure
- revenue by level of government
- education and hospitals
- export and import by commodity
- taxes and trade margin by commodity estimated

 These estimates are used to measure the input/output by commodity and by industry, GDP and
capital expenditures by input/output, revenue by commodity and revenue by mode of transport.

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:
15-201-XPB The Input-Output Structure of the Canadian Economy
15-510-XPB The Input-Output Structure of the Canadian Economy, 1961-1981 (revised data)
15-511-XPB The Input-Output Structure of the Canadian Economy in Constant Prices,

1961-1981 (revised data)



37

10 INSTITUTIONS & SOCIAL STATISTICS BRANCH

10.1.1 Health and Activity Limitation Survey

Derrick Thomas Tel.: (613) 951-2093
Fax: (613) 951-2906

         E-mail: thomder@statcan.ca

Description:

 These Post Censal surveys profile Canada’s population with disabilities residing in households
and in health care institutions.  They look at:

- the nature of disability - special aids - social services
- economic characteristics - transportation - education
  (income & out-of-pocket expenses) - accommodations - employment

Income categories for households only include:

- employment income - census family income
- family income - total income
- household income

For transportation they look at:

- the frequency of use of local public transportation
- frequency of use of taxi services
- number of long distance trips taken between April 1 and June 30, 1986 by
  airplanes, bus, train, car, small truck and van (household only)

Information can be linked to the census.

Periodicity: 1986 and 1991 Census of Population

Publication:

82-554-XPB Adults with Disabilities: their Employment and Education Characteristics
82-555-XPB Selected Characteristics of Persons with Disabilities Residing in Household
82-602-XPB Highlights: Disabled Persons in Canada
82-603-XPB Newfoundland
82-604-XPB Prince Edward Island
82-605-XPB Nova Scotia
82-606-XPB New Brunswick
82-607-XPB Quebec    
82-608-XPB Ontario
82-609-XPB Manitoba
82-610-XPB Saskatchewan
82-611-XPB Alberta
82-612-XPB British Columbia
82-613-XPB Yukon
82-614-XPB Northwest Territories
82-615-XPB Barriers Confronting Seniors with Disabilities in Canada (Vol. 1)



38

11 INTERNATIONAL TRADE DIVISION

11.1.1 Imports Merchandise Trade

Jocelyne Elibani Tel.: 1-800-294-5583
Fax: 1-800-664-0055

         E-mail: eliabaj@statcan.ca

Description:

This program covers import trade data for:

- quantity - value
- commodity - country of origin
- country of export - mode of transport
- province of clearance - port of clearance

Periodicity: On-going with Monthly Releases

Publication:

65-007-XPB Imports by Commodity
65-006-XPB Imports by Country
65-203-XPB Imports, Merchandise Trade

11.1.2 Exports Merchandise Trade

Jocelyne Elibani Tel.: 1-800-294-5583
Fax: 1-800-664-0050

         E-mail: eliabaj@statcan.ca

Description:

This program covers export trade data for:

- value - quantity
- commodity - country of destination
- mode of transport - province of clearance
- province of origin - port of clearance

Periodicity: On-going with Monthly releases

Publication:

65-004-XPB Exports by Commodity
65-003-XPB Exports by Country
65-202-XPB Exports, Merchandise Trade



39

12 INVESTMENT AND CAPITAL STOCK DIVISION

12.1.1 Capital and Repair Expenditures, Actual

Gilbert Paquette Tel.: (613) 951-9818
Fax: (613) 951-0196

         E-mail: gilbert@statcan.ca

Description:

 Sample covers all industries in the Standard Classification Manual except international and private
households.  Data on:

- machinery and equipment - capital and repair expenditures for construction
- gross book value - disposals and sales of fixed assets

Transportation industries covered are:

- air transport - railway transport
- water transport and services - motor carrier freight transport
- urban transit - and pipelines

These data are published by Canada total and by province, in two sections

1) Construction: marine construction, roads and highways, airport runways, waterworks, sewage,
    bridges, overpasses.

2) Machinery and Equipment: automobiles, aircraft, buses, all-terrain vehicles, trucks, ships,
    boats, helicopters, locomotives.

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

61-205-XPB or XIB Private and Public Investment in Canada, Intentions
61-206-XPB or XIB Private and Public Investment in Canada, Revision
61-223-XPB or XIB Capital Expenditures, by Type of Assets



40

12.1.2  Capital and Repair Expenditures - Preliminary Estimates and Intentions

Gilbert Paquette Tel.: (613) 951-9818
Fax: (613) 951-0196

         E-mail: gilbert@statcan.ca

Description:

 Sample covers all industries in the Standard Classification Manual except international and private
households.  Data on:

- capital expenditures for construction
- machinery and equipment

Transportation industries include:

- air transport - railway transport
- water transport and services - motor carrier freight transport
- urban transit - and pipelines

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

61-205-XPB or XIB Private and Public Investment in Canada, Intentions

12.1.3 Capital Expenditure, Revised Intentions

Gilbert Paquette Tel.: (613) 951-9818
Fax: (613) 951-0196

         E-mail: gilbert@statcan.ca

Description:

 Sample covers all industries in the Standard Classification Manual except international and private
households.  Data on:

- capital expenditures for construction
- machinery and equipment

Transportation industries covered:

- air transport - railway transport
- water transport and services - motor carrier freight transport
- urban transit - and pipelines

Periodicity: Annual

Publication:

61-206-XPB or XIB Private and Public Investment in Canada, Revised Intentions



41

12.1.4 Fixed Capital Flows and Stocks

Richard Landry Tel.: (613) 951-2579
Fax: (613) 951-3153
E-mail:  landric@statcan.ca

Description:

 Estimates of capital stock by industry, for Canada and by province, are produced by means of the
“perpetual inventory method” using data on investment in fixed assets (plant, machinery and
equipment), prices indexes for deflation, and survey estimates of useful asset life.

 The series available include the investment (gross fixed capital formation), discards, gross and
net stocks and capitals consumption allowances. All series are available in current and constant
dollars. Also available are the price indexes used and the average age of the capital stock.

Transportation industries covered:

The following table shows the transportation industries covered and their CANSIM matrix
numbers. (Only Canada-level data are available on CANSIM.).

- Transportation industries
- Air transport industries
- Service industries incidental to air transport
- Railway transport & related service industries
- Water transport industries
- Service industries incidental to water transport
- Truck transport industries
- Public passenger transit systems industries
- Other transportation industries
- Other service industries incidental to transportation
- Pipeline industries

Periodicity: Annual.

The updated and revised series are released in July and include estimates for the current year.

Publication:

A description of the methodology and historical tables are available in Fixed Capital Flows and
Stocks, 1961-1994, Historical, catalogue 13-568, occasional.



42

13 LABOUR STATISTICS DIVISION

General Information Tel.: (613) 951-4090
Fax: (613) 951-4087

13.1.1 Survey of Employment, Payroll and Hours

Description:

 This survey target all employers in Canada except those primarily engaged with agriculture,
fishing and trapping, private household services, religious organizations and defense services.
The data collected provide estimates for:

- employment
- average weekly hours
- average weekly and hourly earnings

Transportation industries include:

- air transport - service incidental to air transport
- railway transport - water transport
- services incidental to water transport - truck transport
- public passenger transit systems - pipeline transport

Periodicity: Monthly

Publication:

72-002-XPB Employment, Earnings and Hours
Un-catalogued Annual Estimates of Employment, Earnings and Hours 1984-1996



43

14 PRICES DIVISION

14.1.1 Consumer Price Index

General Information Tel.: (613) 951-9606
Fax: (613) 951-2848

Description:

Sample covers commodity purchase transaction on:

- transportation - health and personal care - shelter
- clothing - tobacco products and - recreation, reading
- food   alcoholic beverages   and education
- household operations and furnishings

Indices are published for:

- aggregate transportation - public transportation
- private transportation - local and commuter transportation
- purchase of automotive vehicles - operation of automotive vehicles
- local bus and subway - gasoline
- inter-city transportation - automotive parts, maintenance and repairs
- air fares - parking
- rail fares - driving lessons
- highway bus - insurance premiums

Periodicity: Indexes are published monthly

Publication:

62-001-XPB The Consumer Price Index
62-553- XPB The Consumer Price Index Reference Paper:

Updating Based on 1992 Expenditures



44

14.1.2 Industrial Product Price Indexes

Louise Chainé   Tel.: (613) 951-3350
Fax: (613) 951-2848

         E-mail: chailou@statcan.ca

Description:

 Sample covers commodity-selling transactions from Canadian manufacturers on:

- food and beverage products - plastic, rubber and leather products
- textiles and clothing - lumber and other wood fabricated products      
- pulp and paper products - primary metal and metal fabricated products
- machinery and equipment - electrical and communication products
- transportation equipment and parts - non-metallic mineral products
- petroleum products - chemicals and chemical products
- scientific and miscellaneous
  manufactured products

Data are published by:

- individual commodity, and commodity groupings
- producing industries

Periodicity: Monthly

Publication:

62-011-XPB Industry Price Indexes
62-558-XPB Industry Price Indexes, 1986=100, Users' Guide

14.1.3 Machinery and Equipment Price Indexes by Industry of Purchase

General Information Tel.: (613) 951-9606
Fax: (613) 951-2848

Description:

 For transportation industries, data covers gas distribution, railway transport, urban transit, water
transport, motor transport and air transport.

Periodicity: Quarterly

Publication:

62-007-XPB Construction Price Statistics



45

14.1.4 Farm Input Price Index

General Information Tel.: (613) 951-9606
Fax: (613) 951-2848

Description:

Sample covers commodity purchase transactions on:

- building and fencing - machinery and motor vehicles
- crop production - animal production
- supplies and services - property tax
- interest - farm rent
- hired farm labor

The machinery and motor vehicles indexes include data for:

- automobiles - trucks - licenses
- gasoline - diesel fuel - motor oil
- grease - motor insurance           - maintenance of motor vehicles

Periodicity: Quarterly

Publication:

62-004-XPB Farm Input Price Index



46

14.1.5 Average Prices for Selected Farm Inputs

General Information Tel.: (613) 951-9606
Fax: (613) 951-2848

Description:

This survey covers average prices to farmers for:

- pesticides - diesel fuel - gasoline
- fertilizer - motor oil - grease
- baler twine

Periodicity: Six times a year (April,May,June,July,Oct.& January)

Publication:

62-012-XPB Average Price of Selected Farm Inputs

Dissemination:
CANSIM Matrices 550-582

14.1.6 Living Cost Differential Indexes

Bryon Zizman Tel.: (613) 951-9600
Fax: (613) 951-2848
e-mail: zizmanb@statcan.ca

Description:

This survey of approximately 300 isolated posts, samples data on:

- commodities purchased by federal government employees and families serving in locations
designated as isolated posts (550 isolated posts exist)

Data are compiled on comparative prices of transportation:

- local and out-of-town air transport
- local and out-of-town passengers bus transport (if applicable)
- taxis
- use (e.g. gasoline, insurance) and maintenance of private automobiles and recreational vehicles
- food
- household supplies and services
- personal care supplies and services
- tobacco and alcohol

Periodicity:

 Surveys are carried out approximately on a triennial basis.  Release of these indexes is usually
bi-annual for the particular regions surveyed during the fiscal year.



47

14.1.7 Foreign Service Allowance Indexes

Barry Routliffe Tel.: (613) 951-9598
Fax: (613) 951-2848

         E-mail: routliff@statcan.ca

Description:

 Sample covers commodities purchased by government expatriate communities.  It produces
comparative spatial retail indexes for:

- private and public transportation
- food consumed at home and away from home
- personal care supplies

The retail price indexes for public transportation includes:

- bus fare - subways
- taxis - commuter trains (if applicable)

The retail price indexes for private transportation includes:

- parts - insurance
- accessories - gasoline

Periodicity:

Triennial (Approximate survey cycle)
Indexes are maintained at current level through a monthly review of inflation
and exchange differences.

Publication:

62-010-XPB or XIB Consumer Prices and Price Indexes
A sample of 13 of approximately 260 locations is published.



48

LIST OF STATISTICS CANADA REGIONAL OFFICES
  
 
 

  ADVISORY SERVICES DIVISION
  REGIONAL REFERENCES CENTRES

  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 
 

ATLANTIC REGION

Serving the provinces of Newfoundland
and Labrador, Nova Scotia, Prince
Edward Island and New Brunswick

Advisory Services
Statistics Canada
1741 Brunswick Street
2nd Floor, Box 11
Halifax, Nova Scotia
 B3J 3X8

Toll free :  1-800-263-1136
Local calls:  (902) 426-5331
Fax number:  (902) 426-9538
Internet: atlantic.info@statcan.ca

QUÉBEC REGION

Advisory Services
Statistics Canada
200 René Lévesque Blvd. W.
Guy Favreau Complex
4th Floor, East Tower
Montréal, Québec
H2Z 1X4

Toll free :  1-800-263-1136
Local calls:  (514) 283-5725
Fax number: (514) 283-9350

NAIONAL CAPITAL REGION

Statistical Reference Center (NCR)
Statistics Canada
R.H.-Coats Building Lobby
Holland Avenue
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0T6

If outside the local calling area, please
dial the toll free number for your region

Local calls:  (613) 951-8116
Toll free: 1-800-263-1136
Fax number:  (613) 951-0581
Internet: infostats@statcan.ca

ONTARIO REGION

Advisory Services
Statistics Canada
Arthur Meighen Building
10th Floor
25 St. Clair Avenue East
TORONTO, Ontario

Tool free service:  1-800-263-1136
Local calls:  (416) 973-6586
Fax number:  (406) 973-7475

PACIFIC REGION

Serving the province of British
Columbia and the Yukon Territory

Advisory Service
Statistics Canada
Library Square Tower
#600-300 West Georgia Street
VANCOUVER, BC

Tool free service:  1-800-263-1136
Local calls:  (604) 666-3691
Fax number:  (604) 666-4863
Internet: stcvan@statcan.ca

PRAIRIE REGION

Serving the provinces of Manitoba,
Saskatchewan, Alberta and the
Northwest Territories

Advisory Services
Statistics Canada
Via Rail Building, Suite 200
123 Main Street
WINNIPEG, Manitoba  R3C 4V9

Tool free :  1-800-263-1136
Local calls:  (204) 983-4020
Fax number:  (204) 983-7543
Internet: statswpg@solution.net

Advisory Services
Statistics Canada
Park Plaza, Suite 440
2365 Albert Street
REGINA, Saskatchewan  S4P 4K1

Tool free :  1-800-263-1136
Local calls: (306) 780-5405
Fax number: (306) 780-5403
Internet:
statcan@sk.sympatico.ca

Advisory Services
Statistics Canada
Discovery Place, Room 201
3553-31 Street N.W.
CALGARY, Alberta  T2L 2K7

Toll free :  1-800-263-1136
Local calls:  (403) 292-6717
Fax number:  (403) 292-4958
Internet:
degagnej@cadvision.com

Advisory Services
Statistics Canada
Park Square, 9th Floor
10001 Bellamy Hill
EDMONTON, Alberta  T5J 3B6

Toll free :  1-800-263-1136
Local calls:  (403) 495-3027
Fax number:  (403) 495-5318
Internet: ewieall@statcan.ca

Telecommunications Device for the Hearing Impaired  1-800-363-7629





INDEX

A
Accidents

Air, 11
Affiliate Carriers

Air, 9
Air

Capital and Repair Expenditures, 40
Machinery and Equipment Price Index, 44

Aircraft Type
Air, 10, 11

Area of Operation
Motor Carriers of Freight, 15
Rail, 12, 13

Assets
Water Transportation, 20

Automobile
International Travel, 26

B
Bus

Foreign Service Allowance Index, 46
New Motor Vehicles Sales, 34

C
Car

Farm Input Price Index, 45
New Motor Vehicles Sales, 34

Charter
Air, 9

City-pairs
Air charter, 8

CN and CP
Rail, 14

Commercial Fleet
Air, 10

Commodity
Air, 21, 23
Consumer Price Index, 43
Costwise Shipping, 19
Exports Merchandise Trade, 38
Farm Input Price Index, 45
Farm Input Selected Average Price, 46
Imports Merchandise Trade, 38
Industrial Product Price Index, 44
Inland, 21, 22
Input/Output, 36
International Shipping, 19
Intransit, 23
Manufacturing, 32
Motor Carriers of Freight, 15, 16
Rail, 12, 13, 14
Shipping, 21
Trucking, 16

Container
International Shipping, 19

D
Demography

Census, 24
Family Expenditures, 29
Labour Force Survey, 28

Distance
Canadian Travel, 29
Motor Carriers of Freight, 15, 16
Oil Pipeline, 30
Passenger Business Urban Transit, 16
Trucking, 16

Domestic service
Air Fare, 8

Domestic Service
Air charter, 8

E
Employment

Aggregate Productivity, 36
Air, 9
Business Conditions, 32
Census, 24
Health and Activity Limitation, 37
Labour Force Survey, 28
Manufacturing, 32
Motor Carriers of Freight, 15
Oil Pipeline, 30
Passenger Business Urban Transit, 16
Rail, 13
School Board, 27
Survey of Employment, 42
Water Transportation, 20
Wholesale and Retail Trade, 34

Enplaned and Deplaned
Air, 7
Airport, 6

Equipment
Input/Output, 36
Motor Carriers of Freight, 15
Rail, 13

F
Fare

Air Fare, 8
Consumer Price Index, 43
Non resident Carriers, 21
Passenger Business Urban Transit, 16

Finance, 16
Air, 21, 23
Air Charter, 9
Canadian Travel, 29
Census, 24
Consumer Price Index, 43
Family Expenditures, 29



Farm Input Price Index, 45
Farm Input Selected Average Price, 46
Fixed Capital Flows and Stocks, 41
Foreign Service Allowance Index, 46
Health and Activity Limitation, 37
Industrial Product Price Index, 44
Inland, 21, 22
Input/Output, 36
International Travel, 26
Intransit, 23
Machinery and Equipment Price Index, 44
Manufacturing, 32
Motor Carriers of freight, 15
Motor Carriers of Freight, 15, 16
Oil Pipeline, 30
Passenger Business Urban Transit, 16
Rail, 13, 14
Retail Trade, 34
School Board, 27
Shipping, 21, 22
Trucking, 16
Water Transportation, 20
Wholesale, 33
Wholesale and Retail Trade, 34

Fleet
Air, 11
International Shipping, 19
Motor Carriers of Freight, 15
Passenger Business Urban Transit, 16
Retail Trade, 34
Road Motor Vehicles, 17
Shipping, 22

Foreign Carriers
Air, 7
Air Charter, 8

For-Hire
Motor Carriers of Freight, 15, 16
Trucking, 16

Fuel
Air, 9
Air Charter, 9
Consumer Price Index, 43
Farm Input Price Index, 45
Farm Input Selected Average Price, 46
Foreign Service Allowance Index, 46
Industrial Product Price Index, 44
Machinery and Equipment Price Index, 44
Motor Carriers of Freight, 15
Oil Pipeline, 30
Rail, 13
Retail Trade, 34
Road Motor Vehicles, 17, 18
Water Transportation, 20

G
Gross Domestic Product

Air, 35
Inter city, 35
Pipeline, 35
Rail, 35
Rural Transit, 35
Shipping, 35
Urban Transit, 35

H
Hours

Air, 9, 11
Air Charter, 9

I
Index

Air Fare, 8
Intercity

Motor Carriers of Freight, 15
International

Air, 23
Air charter, 8
Air Fare, 8
Exports Merchandise Trade, 38
Imports Merchandise Trade, 38
Inland, 21
International Travel, 25
Intransit, 23
New Motor Vehicles Sales, 34
Shipping, 21, 22

International Service
Motor Carriers of Freight, 16
Trucking, 16

International Trade Division
Imports Merchandise Trade. See Value

Inventories
Business Conditions, 32
Fixed Capital Flows and Stocks, 41
Manufacturing, 31
Wholesale, 33

L
Landing and Take Off

Air, 10
Loaded

International Shipping, 19
Rail, 12

Loaded and Unloaded
Rail, 13

M
Making our data work for you

United States. See United States
Market Share

Air, 9
Micro - Economics Studites and Analysis Division

Aggregate Productivity. See Business Sector
Micro Data

Air, 10
Air Charter, 8

Mode
Canadian Travel, 29
Consumer Price Index, 43
Exports Merchandise Trade, 38
Family Expenditures, 29
Farm Input Price Index, 45
Fixed Capital Flows and Stocks, 41
Foreign Service Allowance Index, 46
Health and Activity Limitation, 37



Imports Merchandise Trade, 38
International Travel, 25, 26
Survey of Employment, 42

Motor Carrier Freight
Capital and Repair Expenditures, 39, 40

Movements
Air, 10

N
Number of Cars

Rail, 12, 13, 14
Number of Flights

Air, 7, 10
Airport, 7

O
Occupation

Labour Force Survey, 28
Operations

Air Charter, 9
Manufacturing, 32
Motor Carriers of Freight, 15
Passenger Business Urban Transit, 16
Rail, 13

Origin and destination
Rail, 14

Origin and Destination
Air, 7
Airport, 6
Costwise Shipping, 19
Exports Merchandise Trade, 38
Imports Merchandise Trade, 38
International Shipping, 19
International Travel, 26
Motor Carriers of Freight, 16
Trucking, 16

P
Passenger

Air Fare, 8
Payroll and Hours

Survey of Employment, 42
Pipeline

Capital and Repair Expenditures, 39, 40
Port

Costwise Shipping, 19
International Shipping, 19
Shipping, 22

Provinces
Business Conditions, 32
International Travel, 25
New Motor Vehicles Sales, 34
Retail Trade, 34
Road Motor Vehicles, 17, 18
School Board, 27
Wholesale, 33
Wholesale and Retail Trade, 34

Purpose
Canadian Travel, 29
International Travel, 25, 26

R
Rail

Capital and Repair Expenditures, 39, 40
Machinery and Equipment Price Index, 44

Registrations
Road Motor Vehicles, 17

Revenue
Air Fare, 8

Revenue Cargo
Airport, 6

Revenue Passengers
Air, 7
Air charter, 8
Airport, 6
Non resident Carriers, 21
Passenger Business Urban Transit, 16

S
Scheduled

Air, 7, 9
Air Fare, 8

Sectors
Air Fare, 8

Shipments
Business Conditions, 32
Manufacturing, 31

Shipping
Capital and Repair Expenditures, 39, 40
Machinery and Equipment Price Index, 44

T
Traffic

Rail, 13
Truck

Farm Input Price Index, 45
New Motor Vehicles Sales, 34

Type
Air Charter, 8
Air Fare, 8
Movements, 10

Type of Aircoalt
Airport, 6

U
United States

Air, 7, 23
Inland, 22
International Travel, 25
Intransit, 23
Oil Pipeline, 30
Rail, 13

Urban Transit
Capital and Repair Expenditures, 39, 40
Machinery and Equipment Price Index, 44

V
Value

Exports Merchandise Trade, 38



Imports Merchandise Trade, 38
Manufacturing, 31

W
Weight

Motor Carriers of Freight, 16
Rail, 12, 13, 14
Trucking, 16


